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RESOLVES 
OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED AT THE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

of the 

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

1987 



CHAPTER 58 

they attend up to 52 paid meetings in anyone year. 

1040 - County Buildings 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1060 - Communications 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1065 - Register of Deeds 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1070 - Register of Probate 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1075 - Sheriff 
Personal Services 
Contractual Sel'vices 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1076 - Drug Task Force 
Contractual Services 

1090 - Auditing 
Contractual Services 

1095 - Debt Service 
Contrnctual Services: 

Principal 
Interest 

2000 - Interest 
Contractual Services 

2005 - Extension Service 
Contractual Services 

2010 - Southern Maine Regional 
Planning Commission 
Contractual Services 

2035 - Soil Conservation 
Contractual Services 

2045 - Program Grants 
Contractual Services: 

Saco River Corridor 
Commission 

Threshold to Maine 
Resources Conservation 
and Development 

Center for Community Dental 
Health 

Diocesan Human Relations 
Services, Inc. 

YMCA Fair Harbor Shelter 
Southern Maine Senior 

Citizens-RSVP 
York County Health Services 

81,483 
48,500 
29,000 

1,500 

789,667 
229,442 
122,300 

27,100 

167,497 
27,600 
2,100 
1,200 

198,428 
133,506 

5,525 
9,950 

103,405 
23,490 
7,100 
1,500 

373,218 
61,887 
8,850 

52,900 

71,\)46 

6,000 

120,000 
13,440 

75,000 

47,000 

$60,000 

2,100 

12,500 

600 

10,000 

30,000 
4,000 

6,500 
25,000 
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Waban Projects Inc. 
York County Counseling 

Services 
York County Community 

Action - Transportation 
York County Community 

Action - Supplemental 
Transportation Program 

Caring Unlimited 
Creative Work Systems 

2080 - Contingent 
Contractual Services 

2090 - Capital Projects 
Capital Expenditures: 

Courthouse Septic System 
Courthouse Roofing 
Courthouse Brick Work 
Courthouse Chimney Replacement 
Courthouse Electrical 
Jail HVAC System 
County Parking Lot 
Old Jail Heating System 

Replacement 

2091 - Wage Adjustment 
Personal Services 

Total Appropriations 

A vailable Credits: 

Estimated Revenue 
Transfer from Surplus 

Total Available Ct'edits 

Amount to be raised by taxation 

$1,145,715 
_ 264,000 

20,500 

50,000 

32,000 

8,000 
5,000 

11,000 

50,000 

55,000 
45,000 
7,500 
8,500 

27,000 
5,000 

22,000 

25,000 

61,000 

$3,991,879 

.1,4092715 

$2,682,1(l4 

Emergency clause. In view of tho emergency cited 
in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when ap" 
proved, 

Effective June 26, 1987. 

CHAPT~~H 59 

H.P. 425 - L.D. 570 

Resolve, to Provide Assistance to the Maine 
Partners of the Americas, Inc. 

Maine Partners of the Americas, Inc. Resolved: 
That the State Development Office shall provide as" 
sistance to the Maine program of Partners of the Ameri" 
cas, Inc. within the existing resources of the office. 

Effective September 29, 1987. 

CHAPTER 60 

S.P. 232 - L.D. 626 

Resolve, to Establish a New Commission 
on Maine's Future. 


