MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

AS PUBLIC LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

at the

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

AND

AS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS AND RESOLVES

at the

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 3, 1986 to June 30, 1987

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Twin City Printery Lewiston, Maine 1989

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE
1987

	they attend up to 52 paid meetings in any one year.		Waban Projects Inc.	20,500
	they attend up to 52 paid meetings in any one year.		York County Counseling	20,000
1040 -	County Buildings		Services	50,000
	Personal Services	81,483	York County Community	
	Contractual Services	48,500	Action - Transportation	32,000
	Commodities	29,000	York County Community	
	Capital Expenditures	1,500	Action — Supplemental Transportation Program	8,000
1050 -	Jail - Support of Prisoners		Caring Unlimited	5,000
	Personal Services	789,667	Creative Work Systems	11,000
	Contractual Services	229,442		
	Commodities	122,300	2080 - Contingent	
	Capital Expenditures	27,100	Contractual Services	50,000
1060	Communications		2090 — Capital Projects	
1000	Personal Services	167,497	Capital Expenditures:	
	Contractual Services	27,600	Courthouse Septic System	55,000
	Commodities	2,100	Courthouse Roofing	45,000
	Capital Expenditures	1,200	Courthouse Brick Work	7,500
1065	Register of Deeds		Courthouse Chimney Replacement Courthouse Electrical	8,500 27,000
1000	Personal Services	198,428	Jail HVAC System	5,000
	Contractual Services	133,506	County Parking Lot	22,000
	Commodities	5,525	Old Jail Heating System	
	Capital Expenditures	9,950	Replacement	25,000
1070	Deviates of Buchete		0001 117 4 32	
1010 -	Register of Probate Personal Services	103,405	2091 — Wage Adjustment Personal Services	61,000
	Contractual Services	23,490	1 ersonar der vices	01,000
	Commodities	7,100	Total Appropriations	\$3,991,879
	Capital Expenditures	1,500		
1077	C1		Available Credits:	
10/0	Sheriff Personal Services	373,218	Estimated Revenue \$1,145,71	5
	Contractual Services	61,887	Transfer from Surplus 264,00	
	Commodities	8,850	www.management.	
	Capital Expenditures	52,900	Total Available Credits	1,409,715
1050	D (0.1.15)			40 500 404
1076	Drug Task Force Contractual Services	71,946	Amount to be raised by taxation	\$2,582,164
	Collet accept Det vices	(1)020		
			Emanage along To view of the an	anaanar alkad
1090 -	Auditing		Emergency clause. In view of the em	ergency cited
1090 -	· Auditing Contractual Services	6,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take el	ergency cited ffect when ap-
	Contractual Services	6,000	Emergency clause. In view of the emin the preamble, this resolve shall take exproved.	ergency cited ffect when ap-
	Contractual Services Debt Service	6,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take ef proved.	ergency cited ffect when ap-
	Contractual Services	6,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take el	tergency cited ffect when ap-
	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services:	,	in the preamble, this resolve shall take ef proved.	ergency cited ffect when ap-
1095 -	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest	120,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take ef proved. Effective June 26, 1987.	ergency cited ffect when ap-
1095 -	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal	120,000 13,440	in the preamble, this resolve shall take ef proved.	ergency cited ffect when ap-
1095 2000	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services	120,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take en proved. Effective June 26, 1987. CHAPTER 59	ergency cited ffect when ap-
1095 2000	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service	120,000 13,440 75,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take ef proved. Effective June 26, 1987.	ergency cited ffect when ap-
1095 2000	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services	120,000 13,440	in the preamble, this resolve shall take ef proved. Effective June 26, 1987. CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570	ffect when ap-
1095 2000 2005	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service Contractual Services	120,000 13,440 75,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take ef proved. Effective June 26, 1987. CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to t	ffect when ap-
1095 2000 2005	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service	120,000 13,440 75,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take ef proved. Effective June 26, 1987. CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570	ffect when ap-
1095 2000 2005	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service Contractual Services Southern Maine Regional	120,000 13,440 75,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take ef proved. Effective June 26, 1987. CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to t	ffect when ap-
1095 2000 2005 2010	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service Contractual Services Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services	120,000 13,440 75,000 47,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take ef proved. Effective June 26, 1987. CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to t Partners of the Americas, In Maine Partners of the Americas, Inc.	he Maine nc. c. Resolved:
1095 2000 2005 2010	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service Contractual Services Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services Soil Conservation	120,000 13,440 75,000 47,000 \$60,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take ef proved. Effective June 26, 1987. CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to t Partners of the Americas, In	he Maine nc. c. Resolved:
1095 2000 2005 2010	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service Contractual Services Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services	120,000 13,440 75,000 47,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take ef proved. Effective June 26, 1987. CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to t Partners of the Americas, In Maine Partners of the Americas, Intat the State Development Office sha	he Maine nc. c. Resolved: ll provide as-
1095 2000 2005 2010 2035	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Contractual Services Extension Service Contractual Services Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services Soil Conservation Contractual Services Program Grants	120,000 13,440 75,000 47,000 \$60,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take ef proved. Effective June 26, 1987. CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to t Partners of the Americas, In Maine Partners of the Americas, Inc.	he Maine nc. c. Resolved: ll provide assofthe Ameri-
1095 2000 2005 2010 2035	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service Contractual Services Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services Soil Conservation Contractual Services Program Grants Contractual Services:	120,000 13,440 75,000 47,000 \$60,000	Effective June 26, 1987. CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to t Partners of the Americas, In Maine Partners of the Americas, In That the State Development Office sha sistance to the Maine program of Partners	he Maine nc. c. Resolved: ll provide assofthe Ameri-
1095 2000 2005 2010 2035	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service Contractual Services Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services Soil Conservation Contractual Services Program Grants Contractual Services: Saco River Corridor	120,000 13,440 75,000 47,000 \$60,000 2,100	Effective June 26, 1987. CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to t Partners of the Americas, In Maine Partners of the Americas, In That the State Development Office sha sistance to the Maine program of Partners	he Maine nc. c. Resolved: ll provide assofthe Ameri-
1095 2000 2005 2010 2035	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service Contractual Services Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services Soil Conservation Contractual Services Program Grants Contractual Services:	120,000 13,440 75,000 47,000 \$60,000	CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to t Partners of the Americas, In That the State Development Office sha sistance to the Maine program of Partners cas, Inc. within the existing resources of	he Maine nc. c. Resolved: ll provide assofthe Ameri-
1095 2000 2005 2010 2035	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service Contractual Services Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services Soil Conservation Contractual Services Program Grants Contractual Services: Saco River Corridor Commission Commission	120,000 13,440 75,000 47,000 \$60,000 2,100	CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to t Partners of the Americas, In That the State Development Office sha sistance to the Maine program of Partners cas, Inc. within the existing resources of	he Maine nc. c. Resolved: ll provide assofthe Ameri-
1095 2000 2005 2010 2035	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service Contractual Services Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services Soil Conservation Contractual Services Program Grants Contractual Services: Saco River Corridor Commission Threshold to Maine Resources Conservation and Development	120,000 13,440 75,000 47,000 \$60,000 2,100	Effective June 26, 1987. CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to t Partners of the Americas, In Maine Partners of the Americas, In That the State Development Office sha sistance to the Maine program of Partners cas, Inc. within the existing resources of Effective September 29, 1987.	he Maine nc. c. Resolved: ll provide assofthe Ameri-
1095 2000 2005 2010 2035	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service Contractual Services Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services Soil Conservation Contractual Services Program Grants Contractual Services: Saco River Corridor Commission Threshold to Maine Resources Conservation and Development Center for Community Dental	120,000 13,440 75,000 47,000 \$60,000 2,100	CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to t Partners of the Americas, In That the State Development Office sha sistance to the Maine program of Partners cas, Inc. within the existing resources of	he Maine nc. c. Resolved: ll provide assofthe Ameri-
1095 2000 2005 2010 2035	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service Contractual Services Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services Soil Conservation Contractual Services Program Grants Contractual Services: Saco River Corridor Commission Threshold to Maine Resources Conservation and Development	120,000 13,440 75,000 47,000 \$60,000 2,100	CHAPTER 59 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to t Partners of the Americas, Inc. Maine Partners of the Americas, Inc. Maine Postate Development Office sha sistance to the Maine program of Partners cas, Inc. within the existing resources of Effective September 29, 1987. CHAPTER 60	he Maine nc. c. Resolved: ll provide assofthe Ameri-
1095 2000 2005 2010 2035	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service Contractual Services Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services Soil Conservation Contractual Services Program Grants Contractual Services: Saco River Corridor Commission Threshold to Maine Resources Conservation and Development Center for Community Dental Health Diocesan Human Relations Services, Inc.	120,000 13,440 75,000 47,000 \$60,000 2,100	Effective June 26, 1987. CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to t Partners of the Americas, In Maine Partners of the Americas, In That the State Development Office sha sistance to the Maine program of Partners cas, Inc. within the existing resources of Effective September 29, 1987.	he Maine nc. c. Resolved: ll provide assofthe Ameri-
1095 2000 2005 2010 2035	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service Contractual Services Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services Soil Conservation Contractual Services Program Grants Contractual Services: Saco River Corridor Commission Threshold to Maine Resources Conservation and Development Center for Community Dental Health Diocesan Human Relations Services, Inc. YMCA Fair Harbor Shelter	120,000 13,440 75,000 47,000 \$60,000 2,100 12,500 600 10,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take ef proved. Effective June 26, 1987. CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to t Partners of the Americas, In Maine Partners of the Americas, In That the State Development Office sha sistance to the Maine program of Partners cas, Inc. within the existing resources of Effective September 29, 1987. CHAPTER 60 S.P. 232 — L.D. 626	he Maine nc. c. Resolved: ll provide assofthe Americathe office.
1095 2000 2005 2010 2035	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Interest Extension Service Contractual Services Extension Services Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services Soil Conservation Contractual Services Program Grants Contractual Services: Saco River Corridor Commission Threshold to Maine Resources Conservation and Development Center for Community Dental Health Diocesan Human Relations Services, Inc. YMCA Fair Harbor Shelter Southern Maine Senior	120,000 13,440 75,000 47,000 \$60,000 2,100 12,500 600 10,000 30,000 4,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take ef proved. Effective June 26, 1987. CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to tagranders of the Americas, Inc. Maine Partners of the Americas, Inc. That the State Development Office shas sistance to the Maine program of Partners cas, Inc. within the existing resources of Effective September 29, 1987. CHAPTER 60 S.P. 232 — L.D. 626 Resolve, to Establish a New Comment of the Americas, Inc.	he Maine nc. c. Resolved: ll provide assofthe Americathe office.
1095 2000 2005 2010 2035	Contractual Services Debt Service Contractual Services: Principal Interest Interest Contractual Services Extension Service Contractual Services Southern Maine Regional Planning Commission Contractual Services Soil Conservation Contractual Services Program Grants Contractual Services: Saco River Corridor Commission Threshold to Maine Resources Conservation and Development Center for Community Dental Health Diocesan Human Relations Services, Inc. YMCA Fair Harbor Shelter	120,000 13,440 75,000 47,000 \$60,000 2,100 12,500 600 10,000 30,000	in the preamble, this resolve shall take ef proved. Effective June 26, 1987. CHAPTER 59 H.P. 425 — L.D. 570 Resolve, to Provide Assistance to t Partners of the Americas, In Maine Partners of the Americas, In That the State Development Office sha sistance to the Maine program of Partners cas, Inc. within the existing resources of Effective September 29, 1987. CHAPTER 60 S.P. 232 — L.D. 626	he Maine nc. c. Resolved: ll provide assof the Americ the office.